
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 – Senedd  

Meeting date: 19 February 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Copy letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Calling on the Welsh 

Government to protect funding for prevention in future budgets – 21 January 

2025 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport 

 (Pages 5 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Report of the National Theatre: Scene Change: Optimising business model 

innovation in the performing arts – 23 January 2025 

 

2.3 Future support for Duolingo 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Copy letter from Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg’s Learners’ Committee to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Calling on the Welsh 

Government to support the development of the Welsh Language course on 

Duolingo – 13 January 2025 

 

2.4 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Pages 66 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister: Responding to the Committee’s letter of 23 

December 2024 on the Welsh Government International Relations– 28 January 

2025 

 

2.5 British Council support towards a financially sustainable future 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development 

Affairs: Seeking assurances that the British Council is supported towards a 

financially sustainable future – 29 January 2025 

 

2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill 

 (Pages 72 - 76)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Report of the Business Committee: Revised timetable for consideration: 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill – 30 

January 2025 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

Providing the Welsh Government’s assessment of the impact of the Data (Use 

and Access) Bill on the Trade and Co-operation Agreement – 05 February 

2025 

 

2.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: Providing 

further information following the Ministerial scrutiny session – 03 February 

2025 

 

2.8 International agreements in relation to diplomacy 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: 

Drawing to the Committee’s attention the Agreement Establishing the African 

Development Fund– 03 February 2025 

 

2.9 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 83 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Copy letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee: Providing an update on the seventh meeting of the 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 13 February 2025 



 

 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09.30   

 

Private session  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

4 Consideration of papers to note 

09.30 - 09.40   

 

5 Review of the Public and Member Bill process: Consideration of 

the consultation 

09.40 - 09.50 (Pages 85 - 90)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper – Business Committee consultation: Review of the Public Bill and 

Member Bill processes 

Letter from the Llywydd regarding the review of the Public Bill and Member 

Bill processes: Request for written evidence – 21 January 2025 

 

6 Charging for Exhibitions: Consideration of key issues paper 

09.50 - 10.10 (Pages 91 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Charging for exhibitions: Key issues paper 

 

7 The video games industry: Consideration of draft letter 

10.10 - 10.20 (Pages 109 - 112)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

The video games industry: Draft letter 

 

8 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of 

Schedule 6) Order 2025 & the Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, 

No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 7) Regulations (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025 – Consideration of draft legislation 

10.20 - 10.30 (Pages 113 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft legislation: Briefing and next steps 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Informing 

of draft legislation relating to the programme of introducing Welsh Language 

Standards Regulations – 28 January 2025 

 

9 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach 

10.30 - 11.00 (Pages 119 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

Terms of reference paper: Cymraeg y bawb? Cymraeg for all? 



 
 

 
Comisinydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru  Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 
Tramshed Tech, Heol Pendyris  Tramshed Tech, Pendyris Street 
Caerdydd, CF11 6BH  Cardiff, CF11 6BH 
cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  contactus@futuregenerations.wales 
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru  futuregenerations.wales 

 
 

By email 

21st of January 2025 

Re: Prevention in the Welsh Government’s budget 

Dear Mark, 

I was heartened by statements made before Christmas by the Cabinet Secretary for Health 
and Social Care, Jeremy Miles MS, and the importance he  attached to  investment in 
prevention services as well as to reducing waiting lists.   

I also strongly welcome the emphasis the new UK government has placed on prevention in 
health, crime and other public services. We now need the Welsh Government to make a 
similar commitment to prioritisi
[...]
elsh universities and 

policy exchange around common interests from climate change, leadership and governance to 

semiconductor research.  

The Study UK campaign, run by the British Council on behalf of the UK Government, works closely 

with Study in Wales to promote international student recruitment to Wales. A recent campaign 

achieved 11.4 million impressions, demonstrating what can be achieved in partnership. The British 

Council’s work with schools, young people and languages too supports Wales’s new curriculum and 

the international resources, partnership opportunities and policy work help create informed citizens of 

Wales and the world.  

The Committee was therefore concerned to see reports about the financial challenges the 

organisation faces during the recent appearance of the British Council’s Chief Executive in front of the 

Foreign Affairs Select Committee in Westminster, and in the press. Any decision which results in the 

British Council having to restrict or reduce its operations overseas and the ability it has to serve the 

priorities of the devolved Governments would not only negatively affect Wales’s place in the world, 

but the soft power of the UK.  

I would be grateful for your assurances, therefore, that the Foreign, Commonwealth and 

Development Office is doing everything in its power to ensure that strategy dictates the future of the 

British Council and to make sure the organisation is supported towards a financially sustainable future. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair 

cc: The Rt Hon Baroness Chapman of Darlington  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg  

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 71



Timetable for consideration:  
Legislative Consent Memorandum for the XXXXX Bill 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On 7 January 2025, the Business Committee agreed, in 
accordance with Standing Order 29.4(i), to invite the 
Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and 
I
[...]
Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref JS PO 36 2025 
 
 
 
Delyth Jewell 
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
 
 

3 February 2025  
 

Dear Delyth, 
 
Thank you for your letter following up on issues discussed during my appearance before the 
committee on 28 November 2024. I have addressed each of your questions below.  
 
Broadcasting 
 
Over the last few months, I have been carefully considering our next steps following the 
Welsh Government’s response to the Expert Panel on Broadcasting’s report. Broadcasting 
is a complex area, and these next steps must be considered within the context of ongoing 
sector changes and a new UK Government with whom I hope positive conversations can 
progress. I will provide an update on next steps in due course.  
 
The Welsh Government maintains the view that the current broadcasting and 
communications framework does not meet our needs. I am committed to ensuring a 
sustainable, vibrant and fit for purpose broadcasting and communication framework that 
delivers the media Wales needs.  
 
Welsh National Opera 
 
All Welsh Government funding for the arts is channelled through the Arts Council of Wales 
(ACW). Under the arm’s-length funding principle, it is for ACW to determine how that funding 
is allocated. The Welsh Government does not, and should not, intervene in those decisions. 
 

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jack.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales


 
Since assuming my portfolio responsibilities, I have held a series of meetings regarding the 
WNO including with ACW, Equity and the Musicians’ Union, and the WNO. I have also met 
with the UK Government Minister of State for Creative Industries, Arts & Tourism and the 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Wales. We collectively recognise the value of the 
Welsh National Opera and 
[...]
 embraced devolution. I 
looked forward to working together on these issues as the Act undergoes statutory review in 
2025.   

An agenda item on the Sewel Convention and UK legislation was not discussed due to time 
constraints, and I therefore expect these issues to feature in future meetings.  

The next Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee is expected to take place in early spring 2025, 
with chairing arrangements to be determined. 

I have copied this letter to the First Minister, the Rt Hon Eluned Morgan MS, Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language, the Rt Hon Mark Drakeford MS, Cabinet 
Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, Rebecca Evans MS, the Counsel General 
and Minister of Delivery, Julie James MS, and to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and the Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 

Pack Page 84



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

21 January 2025 

Dear Chair, 

Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes 

The Business Committee is reviewing the Senedd’s processes relating to Public Bills and Member Bills. 

We would like to hear your views on what is working well and what could be improved. 

Annexed to this letter are the terms of reference for our work and a list of the areas of focus for our 

initial evidence gathering we have identified to date. We would welcome your views on the matters 

within our terms of reference which are relevant to your work, including, but not necessarily limited 

to, the areas of focus. If there are other matters of relevance to our terms of reference that you would
[...]
agraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/MDFWL/11132/24  
 
 
 
Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair  
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

 28 January 2025 
 
 
 
Dear Delyth, 
 
In the same spirit as the former Minister for Education and Welsh Language, I am committed 
to working closely with the Committee as we continue to move forward with the programme 
of introducing Welsh Language Standards Regulations (‘Regulations’). It is with that in mind 
that I am writing to inform the Committee of my intention to lay the following draft legislation 
before the Senedd today: 

• The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of Schedule 6) Order 
2025 

• The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 7) Regulations 
(Amendment) Regulations 2025 

 
The Order will add the following three bodies to Schedule 6 to the Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011: 

• Adjudication Panel for Wales 

• Boundary Commission for Wales 

• Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 
 
The Regulations will make Welsh Language Standards specifically applicable to 6 public 
bodies, and 1 category of persons: 

• Adjudication Panel for Wales 

• Boundary Commission for Wales 

• Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

• Qualifications Wales 

• Trustees of the National Heritage Memorial Fund 

• Welsh Revenue Authority 

• Special Health Authorities 

 

Pack Page 117

mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru


 

 

A consultation was held on the policy proposals between 24 June and 7 October 2024.  A 
summary report of the consultation responses will also be published on the Welsh 
Government website on the same day as the Order and Regulations are laid, and my 
intention is to hold a Plenary debate on these Regulations on 11 March 2025.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 118



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport
	Foreword from 	Sir Damon Buffini
	Foreword from 			Kate Varah 
	Executive summary and recommendations in summary
	Acknowledgements
	Business Model Innovation Potential Across the Models
	Conclusions and Recommendations in full
	Appendix 1: Methodology 
	Appendix 2: Selected Bibliography 

	2.3 Future support for Duolingo
	2.4 Welsh Government international relations
	2.5 British Council support towards a financially sustainable future
	2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: Providing the Welsh Government’s assessment of the impact of the Data (Use and Access) Bill on the Trade and Co-operation Agreement – 05 February 2025

	2.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions
	2.8 International agreements in relation to diplomacy
	2.9 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement
	5 Review of the Public and Member Bill process: Consideration of the consultation
	Letter from the Llywydd regarding the review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes: Request for written evidence – 21 January 2025

	6 Charging for Exhibitions: Consideration of key issues paper
	7 The video games industry: Consideration of draft letter
	8 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of Schedule 6) Order 2025 & the Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 7) Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025 – Consideration of draft legislation
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: Informing of draft legislation relating to the programme of introducing Welsh Language Standards Regulations – 28 January 2025

	9 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 February 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14822 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 2.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

2.2 2.2 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport  

2.3 2.3 Future support for Duolingo  

2.4 2.4 Welsh Government international relations  

2.5 2.5 British Council support towards a financially sustainable future  

2.6 2.6 Legislative Consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

2.7 2.7 Ministerial scrutiny sessions  

2.8 2.8 International agreements in relation to diplomacy  

2.9 2.9 Inter-institutional Relations Agreement  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 

4 Consideration of papers to note in private  

4.1 The Committee discussed any issues arising from the papers.  

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister in relation to item 2.4. 

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the UK Government seeking further information, 

following correspondence from the Welsh Government under item 2.6. 

4.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government in follow-up to their 

correspondence under item 2.7. 



 

 

4.5 The Committee agreed it would also write to the UK Government and the Welsh 

Government seeking further information in relation to item 2.8. 

5 Review of the Public and Member Bill process: Consideration of the 

consultation  

5.1 The Committee discussed their views on the topic to feed into a response, and 

agreed to consider their draft submission to the review at the next available meeting. 

6 Charging for Exhibitions: Consideration of key issues paper  

6.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper, and agreed to return to this item 

following the planned visit to Big Pit National Coal Museum on 13 March 2025.  

7 The video games industry: Consideration of draft letter  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft letter, and agreed to approve it following minor 

amendments.  

8 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of Schedule 

6) Order 2025 & the Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, 

No. 6 and No. 7) Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025 – 

Consideration of draft legislation  

8.1 The Committee noted the Order and the Regulations, and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language confirming the decision not to 

scrutinise the draft legislation. 

9 Cymraeg for all?: Consideration of approach  

9.1 The Committee discussed and confirmed its approach to its new inquiry ‘Cymraeg 

for all?’, and agreed to move forward with oral evidence sessions beginning on 5 March 

2025.  


